12-28-1998 FORM PTO-1595 DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE RECORDATION (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 100931016 Tab settings □ □ □ ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name and address of receiving party(les) 1. Name of conveying party(les): Name: Bell Technologies, Inc. Sun Trust Bank, Central Florida, Internal Address: 350 Starks Building Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?

Yes

No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 455 South Fourth Avenue ☐ Assignment Merger ☐ Change of Name Security Agreement City: Louisville State: KY ZIP: 40202 Other Termination of Security Interest Execution Date: _____6/30/98 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?

Yes
No Application number(s) or patent number(s); If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 4,382,268 4,250,266 4,390,887 4,242,708 d, 264, 127
Additional numbers attached? Ø Yes □ No 4,364,071

 Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 950 17th Street, Suite 2600 Deposit account number: State: CO ZIP: 80202 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by depose account) City:_ Denver

12/28/1998 SSMITH

01 FC:581

880.00 DP

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence

Internal Address: Freeborn & Peters

concerning document should be mailed:

Name: _ Deborah Bayles

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Douglas A. Woodmen

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Mali documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

6. Total number of applications and patents involved:

Enclosed

REEL: 9648 FRAME: 0605

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

Application of Number(s) or Patent Number(s): (Continued)

4,347,995

4,409,628

5,289,330

4,357,637

4,378,899

4,408,243

TERMINATION OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST (Trademarks, Copyrights, Patents and Licenses)

THIS TERMINATION OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST, effective as of March 31, 1998, is by SUNTRUST BANK, CENTRAL FLORIDA, N.A. ("Grantee").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, pursuant to certain loan and security agreements, Bell Technologies Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor") granted Grantee a security interest in substantially all of Grantor's assets, including all of Grantor's intellectual property rights; and

WHEREAS, on or about March 31, 1998, Grantor paid off all indebtedness owed to Grantee under the Loan Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Grantor and Grantee now desire to execute this document to formally terminate Grantee's security interest in Grantor's intellectual property.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee's security interest in any and all intellectual property of the Grantor, including but not limited to the registered Patents and Trademarks listed on Exhibits A and B attached hereto is hereby terminated.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination of Grant of Security Interest.

SUNTRUST BANK, CENTRAL FLORIDA, N.A.

By: Douglas A. Woodman, Vice President

EXHIBIT "A" - PATENTS

	DESCRIPTION	U.S. PTO REGISTRATION NO.
1.	Tape Recording Apparatus	4,242,708
2.	Medical Culture Bottle	d264,127
3.	Medical Specimen Culture Bottle	4,267,276
4.	Automatic Micro-Organism Culture	4,250,266
5.	Electrographic Recording Stylus	4,390,887
6.	Electrographic Recording	4,364,071
7.	Apnea Detector	4,350,166
8.	By-Directional Tape Reel Brake	4,347,995
9.	Preamplifier Circuit	4,357,637
10.	Electrographic Recording Apparatus	4,438,442
11.	Electrographic Recorder w/ enhanced writing speed	4,454,520
12.	Tape Transport Speed Control	4,333,115
13.	Programmable Signal Equalizer	4,371,901
14.	Tape Transport Speed Control	4,409,628
15.	Tape Drive Capstan	4,378,899
16.	Automatic Calibration System for Signal Amplifier	4,450,411
17.	Magnetostrictive Recorder Head	4,604,669
18.	Split Swipe Tape Recording	5,047,873
19.	Apparatus & Method for Use in Appending data to tape	5,272,572

20.	Helical Read/Write Head having cross-cut groves	5,289,330
21.	Tape Cleaner	4,408,243
22.	Tape Transport Speed Control	4,382,268
	DESCRIPTION	JAPANESE REGISTRATION NO.
1.	Split Swipe Tape Recording	503,216/1991 (Application)
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Apparatus & Method for Use in Appending data to tape	4-34641/1992 (Application)
1 1263.	Magnetostrictive Recorder Head	1,939,669

EXHIBIT "B" - TRADEMARKS

	MARK	U.S. PTO REGISTRATION NO.
1.	VLDS	1,532,836
2.	RSR	1,747,698
3.	METRUM	1,761,078
4.	METRUM	1,766,334
5.	METRUM INFORMATION STORAGE	1,873,113
6.	VISICORDER	548,931
7.	VISICORDER (and design)	687,925
	MARK CH	INESE REGISTRATION NO.
1.	METRUM	629113
	MARK UN	IITED KINGDOM REGISTRATION NO.
1.	METRUM INFORMATION STORAGE	1,460,751

December 21, 1998

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

> Re: Termination of Security Interest in Various Patents Our File No. 08324-1

Dear Commissioner:

950 Seventeenth Street

Tel 303.628.4200

Mary Janiszewski Paralegal Direct 303.628.4279

Fax 303.628.4240

freebornpeters.com

mianiszewski(a;

Suite 2600 Denver, Colorado 80202-2826 Enclosed please find the following:

- 1) Recordation Form Cover Sheet for Patents with attachment;
- 2) Termination of Grant of Security Interest; and
- 3) Our check in the amount of \$880.00 for the filing fee.

Please record these documents in your office and return to my attention upon completion. Additionally, please stamp the attached postcard and return as evidence that you have received these documents.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Very truly yours,

Mary Janiszewski

Enc.

Via Express Mail

cc: Deborah Bayles

PATENT REEL: 9648 FRAME: 0611

RECORDED: 12/23/1998